

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION BUREAU OF POINT AND NON-POINT SOURCE MANAGEMENT

DEP Code No. 1-15935-347-2

RESOLUTION FOR PLAN REVISION FOR NEW LAND DEVELOPMENT #674

RESOLUTION OF THE (SUPERVISORS) (COMMIS	SSIONERS) (COUNCILMEN) of London Grove
(TOWNSHIP) (BOROUGH) (CITY), Chester	COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA (hereinafter "the municipality").
Facilities Act", as Amended, and the rules and Reg (Department) adopted thereunder, Chapter 71 of T Official Sewage Facilities Plan providing for sew Commonwealth and/or environmental health haza	24, 1966, P.L. 1535, No. 537, known as the "Pennsylvania Sewage gulations of the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection itle 25 of the Pennsylvania Code, require the municipality to adopt an vage services adequate to prevent contamination of waters of the ards from sewage wastes, and to revise said plan whenever it is not of sewage disposal for a new land development conforms to a ter quality management, and
land developer	s proposed the development of a parcel of land identified as
Coventry Reserve , and description , and description	cribed in the attached Sewage Facilities Planning Module, and
proposes that such subdivision be served by: (c treatment facility, \boxtimes individual onlot systems, \square other, (please specify).	heck all that apply), sewer tap-ins, sewer extension, new community onlot systems, spray irrigation, retaining tanks,
WHEREAS, London Grove Township	finds that the subdivision described in the attached
	pplicable sewage related zoning and other sewage related municipal gram of pollution control and water quality management.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that t	he (Supervisors) (Commissioners) (Councilmen) of the (Township)
(Borough) (City) of London Grove he for its approval as a revision to the "Official Sewa Facilities Planning Module which is attached hereto.	ereby adopt and submit to the Department of Environmental Protection age Facilities Plan" of the municipality the above referenced Sewage, Secretary,
Township Board of Supervisors (Berough Council) (City Councilmen), hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of
the Township (Borough) (City) Resolution # 67	4, adopted, <u>February 1</u> , 20 <u>17</u> .
Municipal Address:	
London Grove Township	Seal of
372 Rose Hill Road, Suite 100	Governing Body
West Grove, PA 19390	
elephone 610-345-0100	

		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	the state of the s
	_	ICIPAL ACTIONS (Marginal conditions, Residual Conditions)	-
This s and/o	ection r if a v essura	is to be completed by the municipality if mar vaiver of the planning requirements has been ince of long term operation and maintenance i	rginal conditions have been identified on the project site requested for the residual tract of the subdivision and/or is required by Section 71.72. If none of these conditions
1. 🗵		her concerns for the long-term use of onlot sev other of providing long-term sewage disposal to the	Section G and/or Section H as having marginal conditions or wage systems. The municipality has selected the following his subdivision: (Check one)
	×	Provision of a sewage management prog Section 71.73	gram meeting the minimum requirements of Chapter 71,
	· E	Replacement area testing	
		- 1 11 faciliti	es
		Reduction of the density of onlot systems	
\geq	(1 T	he justification required in Section Q of the instruc	tions is attached.
2. [- П А	waiver of the planning requirements for the resid	lual tract of this subdivision has been requested.
. 3. [requiresponderequi	rements for the residual tract designated on the sumsibility now and in the future to identify any violatived sewage facilities planning for the designated rege-generating structure on the residual tract of the nation may require municipal officials to be resported to the residual tract in the future.	posal and requests a waiver of the sewage facilities planning abdivision plot plan. Our municipal officials accept full ion of this waiver and to submit to the approving agency any esidual tract should a violation occur or construction of a new esubdivision be proposed. We understand that such planning esible for soil testing and other environmental assessments operation and maintenance, required by Title 25, PA Code, in-municipal sewage facility or local agency permitted
	<u>د</u> د	ommunity onlot sewage system is clearly identified	d and attached.
		of Scott-Horper	2/1/20
<u> </u>	icn	Chairperson or Secretary of Governing Body	Signature
<u>Lond</u>	on <u>Gr</u>	ove Township Municipality Name	
272	aen F	Hill Road, Suite 100	West Grove, PA 19390
3141	1030 1	Address	Address
			(Area Code) Telephone No. (610) -345-0100
<u></u>		ANNING MODULE REVIEW FEE (See See	ction R of attached instructions)
proje mod "dele	Sewaged and begated	ge Facilities Act establishes a fee for the DEP plant invoice the project sponsor OR the project sponsor to submission of the planning package to DEI local agency" is conducting the review, the profitness details.) Check the appropriate box.	nning module review. DEP will calculate the review fee for the nsor may attach a self-calculated fee payment to the planning P. (Since the fee and fee collection procedures may vary if a pject sponsor should contact the "delegated local agency" to
	unde	uest the DEP calculate the review fee for my rstand the Department's review of my project will me for the project.	project and send me an invoice for the correct amount. I not begin until the Department receives the correct review fee

COMPLETENESS CHECKLIST

The individual completing the component should use the checklist below to assure that all items are included in the planning module package. The municipality should confirm that the required items have been included within 10 days of receipt, and if complete, sign and date the checklist.

ALL ONLOT/RETAINING TANK PROPOSALS				
\boxtimes	Name and address of land development project			
\boxtimes	USGS 7.5 minute topographic map with the development area plotted			
\boxtimes	Project narrative			
. 🗆	Letter of intent to serve the project from the public water supplier (if applicable)			
\boxtimes	Alternative analysis narrative			
\boxtimes	Proof of public notification (if applicable)			
\boxtimes	Plot plan of project with all required information			
	A Site Investigation and Percolation Test Report forms for each soil profile examination and percolation test performed			
	Preliminary Hydrogeology (if applicable)			
	Permeability Testing (if applicable)			
\boxtimes	Detailed Hydrogeology (if applicable)			
\boxtimes	Sewage Enforcement Officer's signature			
\boxtimes	Soils information preparer's signature			
\boxtimes	Completed Component 4 (Planning Agency Review) for each existing planning agency and health department			
Projects pro	posing holding tanks or privies are required to provide the following additional information.			
HOLDING TANKS				
	Copies of all ordinances, regulations, and/or restrictions governing holding tank maintenance			
	Copy of the replacement method implementation schedule			
	Copy of the financial assurances description for the replacement sewage disposal method			
	Name of the tank cleaner/hauter			
	Name and permit number of the disposal site			
	Disposal site approval for holding tank contents disposal			
PRIVIES				
	Site Investigation and Percolation Test Report forms for all soil profiles and percolation tests			
	Copies of ordinances, regulations, and/or restrictions for replacement of privies			
	Disposal site approval for retaining tank contents disposal			
MUNICIPAL ACTION				
\boxtimes	Component 2, with SEO signature			
\boxtimes	Component 4, planning agency comments and responses to those comments			
\boxtimes	Proof of public notification			
	Comments and responses generated by public notification			
×	Transmittal letter			
•				
	A D D			
	Signature of Municipal Official			

PA DEP Code No.: 1-15935-347-2 London Grove Township, Chester County, PA

Applicant	Materials Required to be Included in the Planning	DEP	
Checklist	Package	Completeness Review	
(/ or N/A)		Treatela	
DEP Checklist L	DEP checklist letter is attached with items checked off by	<u> </u>	
	the applicant (or applicant's authorized representative) as		
X	included.		
X	DEP checklist letter certification statement completed and		
	signed		
Transmittal Lett	er (Form 3800-FM-BPNPSM0355)	1	
X.	Transmittal Letter is attached, completed and the		
	appropriate boxes in Section (i) are checked.		
X	Transmittal Letter is signed by the municipal secretary.		
Resolution of Ad	option (Form 3800-FM-BPNPSM0356)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
X	Resolution of Adoption is attached and completed.		
X	Resolution of Adoption is signed by the municipal		
, , , ,	secretary.		
X	Resolution of Adoption has a visible municipal seal.		
Component 4A -	Municipal Planning Agency Review (Form 3800-FM-BPN	PSM0362A)	
X	Component 4A is attached, completed and signed.		
	Municipal Responses to Component 4A comments are included.		
Component 4B	County Planning Agency Review (Form 3800-FM-BPNPS	M0362B)	
	Component 4B is attached, completed and signed.		
X	Municipal Responses to Component 4B comments are included.		
Component 4C – County of Joint Health Department Review (Form 3800-FM-BPNPSM0362C)			
X	Component 4C is attached, completed and signed.		
X	Municipal Responses to Component 4C comments are included.		
Component 2 Sewage Facilities Planning Module (Form 3800-FM-BPNPSM0352)			
Section A: Project	ct Information		
X	Section A.1. The Project Name is completed.		
X	Section A.2, The Brief Project Description is completed.		
Section B: Client	Information	1	
X	Client Information is completed.	<u></u>	

Section C. Site	Information	
Section C: Site Information X Site Information is completed.		
X	A copy of the 7.5 minute USGS Topographic map is	
.2.	attached with the development site outlined, as required by	
	the instructions and the checklist.	
Section D. Proi	ect Consultant Information	
X	Project Consultant Information is completed	······································
	lability of Drinking Water Supply	
X	The appropriate box is checked in Section E.	
N/A	For existing public water supplies, the name of the company	
iy/A	is provided.	
N/A	For public water supplies, the certification letter from the	
INITA	public water company is attached.	
Section F: Proj		
X	The Project Narrative is attached,	
X	All information required in the module directions has been	
.42	addressed.	
X	Discussion of the municipality's Sewage Management	
**	Program or how the long-term operation and maintenance	
-	of the onlot sewage facilities will occur shall be included in	
	the narrative.	
Section G: Gen	ieral Site Suitability	
	Section G.1. The plot plan is attached and contains all items	
	in the module instructions under Section G.1.	
N/A	Copies of easement(s) or right-of-way(s) are attached.	
N/Â	Section G.2. The residual tract planning waiver request	
	information is completed.	.,-
X	Section G.3.a. The approving agency was notified at least	
	10 days prior to soil testing.	
X	Section G.3.a. All Site Investigation and Percolation Test	
	Reports for Onlot Disposal of Sewage (Form 3800-FM-	
	BPNPSM0290A) are attached, whether suitable or not	
77/3	suitable. Section G.3.b. The marginal site information is completed.	<u> </u>
N/A		
N/A	Section G.3.c. IRSIS information is provided, if applicable.	
X	Section G.4. The boxes are checked regarding Wetland	
	Protection.	
X.	Section G.5. The boxes are checked regarding Primary	
	Agricultural Land.	· · ·

X	Section G.6. The boxes are checked confirming consistency	
X	with the Historic Preservation Act.	
- A	The Cultural Resources Notice (CRN) (Form 0120-PM-	
130	PY0003) is attached.	
X	A return receipt for its submission to the PHMC is attached.	
X	The PHMC review letter is attached,	
Section H: Sewe	ige Enforcement Officer (SEO) Action	
X	Section H.1. The site suitability section is completed.	
X	Section H.2. The marginal site information is completed.	
N/A	Section H.3. The residual tract information is completed.	
X	The SEO has signed and dated the form.	
Section I: Altern	ative Sewage Facilities Analysis	
X	The Alternative Sewage Facilities Analysis is attached.	
X	All information required in the module directions has been	
	addressed,	
Section J: Prote	ction of Rare, Endangered or Threatened Species	
X	Pennsylvania Natural Diversity Inventory (PNDI) Project	
	Environmental Review Receipt is attached.	
X	PNDI Review Receipt, if no potential impacts identified, is	
	not older than 2 years.	
X	All supporting resolution documentation from jurisdictional	
	agencies (when necessary) is attached and is not older than	
37/3	2 ÿeärs.	
N/A	A completed PNDI Large Project Form (PNDI Form) (Form	
	8100-FM-FR0161) is attached with all supplemental	
Calle V. n	materials and DEP is requested to complete the search.	
Section K: Perm	eability Testing	
N/A	The Permeability Testing information is attached.	
Section L: Preliminary Hydrogeologic Study		
N/A	The Preliminary Hydrogeologic Study is attached.	
N/A	The Preliminary Hydrogeologic Study is signed and sealed	
Carrie 2 f D' val	by a Professional Geologist.	
	led Hydrogeologic Study	
X	The Detailed Hydrogeologic Study is attached.	
X	The Detailed Hydrogeologic Study is signed and sealed by a	
## # 1 14 4 15 4 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Professional Geologist	
Section N: Retaining Tanks		
N/A	All boxes are checked indicating the use and type of	
<u></u>	Retaining Tanks.	

N/A	Section N 1 a The Walding To 1
	Section N.1.a. The Holding Tank replacement information is completed.
N/A	Section N.1.b. The Holding Tank Ordinances or
777	Regulations are attached.
N/A	Section N.2. The Privies/Chemical Toilet information is
70.77	provided,
N/A	Section N.3.a. The Retaining Tank Cleaner information is completed.
N/A	Section N.3.b. The Disposal Site information is completed.
N/A	The letter of agreement with the district of attack at
Section O. P.	iblic Notification Recuirement
X	All Public Notification boxes in this section are checked.
X	The public notice is attached, if public notification is
	I Mecessary.
N/A	All comments received as a result of the notice are attached.
N/A	The municipal responses to these comments are attached.
X	The box is checked indicating that no comments were
	Leceived, it valid.
Section P; Fa	lse Swearing Statements
X	The field test evaluator's false swearing statement is
	Completed and staned
X	The planning module preparer's false swearing statement to
~	I COMPRESENTATION STORES
Section Q: Mu	nicipal Actions
X	Section Q.1. The municipality has checked the box
· · · · · ·	I demilying marginal conditions, if applicable
X	I ne municipality has checked 1 of the 4 hours is distinguishing
	dion selected method of providing long-ferm remake
X	@isposarito tina subdivision
. A.	The justification for the selected method of long-term
	sewage disposal is attached, as required in Section Q of the instructions.
N/A	Section 0.2 The musical data at a section of the se
T 11 Z Z	Section Q.2. The municipality has checked the box
_	requesting a waiver of planning requirements for the residual tract, if applicable.
N/A	Section Q.3. Option selected to assure long-term proper
3.42	operation and maintenance for a non-municipal DEP
	permitted or community system is identified and attached.
X	The municipal official has signed and dated the information
	in Section Q.

X	The municipal official information, including name,	
	address, and telephone number is completed.	
Section R: Pla	nning Module Review Fee	
X	The correct fee has been calculated.	
X	The correct fee has been paid.	
N/A	The request for fee exemption has been checked.	
N/A	The deed reference information is provided to support the	
	fee exemption.	
X	The developer has signed and dated Section R.	
Completeness	Checklist	
X	The module completeness checklist is included.	
X	All completeness items have been checked as included by	
	the inunicipality, as appropriate.	
X	The Municipal Official has signed and dated the checklist.	

CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

I certify that this submittal is complete and includes all reque to submit a complete module package may result in a denial	ested items. I understand that failure of the application.
THE THE FOR	1 /
Signed: Line For WILLOW CROSK, LLC	Date: 1 25 /2017
Applicant (or Applicant's authorized representative)	, ,
	and and all and
	Date: 2/17/2017
Municipal Secretary	,